
AGENDA
PLANNING COMMISSION

CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS
ROELAND PARK 

4600 W 51ST STREET
NOVEMBER 15, 2022  6:00 PM

 
 

I. Roll Call

II. Approval of Minutes

III. Public Hearing

1. Redhair Acres
2. Rezoning and Preliminary Develpment Plan for The Rocks Site

IV. Action Items

1. Redhair Acres
2. Rezoning and Preliminary Development Plan for EPC Mixed Use

Development
3. Final Plat- The Rocks Subdivision

V. Discussion Items

1. Row House Concept Revisions

VI. Other Matters Before the Planning Commission

VII. Adjournment
 
 

Scheduled Meeting Dates



Item Number: Public Hearing- III.-1.
Committee
Meeting Date:

11/15/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date: 11/8/2022 
Submitted By: John Jacobson 
Committee/Department: Neighborhood Services
Title: Redhair Acres
Item Type: Presentation

Recommendation:

The plats have been submitted concurrently with no preliminary plat being previously
approved, making a public hearing required.
 
 

Details:

Applicant is platting the parcel to secure a building permit in the future. Standards require
platting before Building Permit issuance. Tract is currently filed under a meets and bounds
description.

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  NA
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  NA

Line Item Code/Description:  NA

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

NA

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?



NA



Item Number: Public Hearing- III.-2.
Committee
Meeting Date:

11/15/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date: 11/10/2022 
Submitted By: John Jaocbson 
Committee/Department: Neighborhood Services

Title: Rezoning and Preliminary Develpment Plan for The Rocks
Site

Item Type: Presentation

Recommendation:

Open then close public hearing 

Details:

See Action Item

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  0
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  0

Line Item Code/Description:  NA

Additional Information

See Action Items for Detail

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

See Action Items for Detail

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

NA



Item Number: Action Items- IV.-1.
Committee
Meeting Date:

11/15/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date: 11/10/2022 
Submitted By: John Jaocbson 
Committee/Department: Neighborhood Services
Title: Redhair Acres
Item Type: Presentation

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the Preliminary and Final Plats of Redhair Acres
Subdivision. 

Details:

The owners are platting the area in which they currently own/live as the property is simply a meets
and bounds description.
 
Local code requires any lot applying for a building permit to be platted. This platting action will
accomplish that for a future building permit application.
 
The city engineer and staff have reviewed the plats submittals. The surveyor has made revisions to
address staff comments.

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  0
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  NA

Line Item Code/Description:  NA

Additional Information

See attached digital copies of plats

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?



NA

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

NA

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Preliminary Plat Cover Memo

Final Plat Cover Memo

Reveiw Response Letter Cover Memo

Application and Submittals Cover Memo

Cert R 1 Cover Memo

Cert R 2 Cover Memo

Cert R 3 Cover Memo







                                                                                               

° 12225 Rinehardt Lane ° Leawood ° Kansas ° 66209 ° 
° 913-549-4766 ° 913-549-4767 fax ° 

www.dasurveying.com 

 

September 22, 2022 

 

City of Roeland Park 
ATTN: John Jacobson, Building Official 
4600 W 51st Street 
Roeland Park, Kansas  66208 

RE: Redhair Acres 1st submittal comments 

Mr. Jacobson,  

We have addressed the following: 
 
PRELIMINARY PLAT 

1.  In legal description aka, “recommended tract description: 
a.  The point of beginning starts at the East section line and the distances along the east West 

property lines appear to be 30 feet too short.  Bearings and distances shown in the drawing 
appear to be correct. 
RE:  We have corrected the point of beginning to the existing right-of-way. 
 

b. Adjacent plat name appears to be “Walnut View” not “Walnutview”.  Please correct all 
instances. 
RE:  We have corrected the descriptions within the legal. 
 

c.  Correct “to the” to read “to the” 
RE:  Item has been corrected. 
 

d.  Include comma between county name and state name and after state name where the 
sentence continues.  For example, “…in the City of Roeland Park, Johnson County, Kansas, 
according….” 
RE:  Item has been corrected. 
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2.  Verify the listed front yard setback is correct.  See codes section 16-407(a)(1) and 16-407(b)(1). 
RE:  The front yard setback has been correct to indicate 30 feet as the front line exceeds 50 feet 
in width. 
 

3.  List any non conformance or obtain variance from city.  For example, existing porch appears to 
encroach on required front setback. 
RE:  There is currently no encroachment based upon the right-of-way line that has been defined 
by Johnson County and the revised front yard setback of being at 30 feet instead of the initially 
thought 35 foot distance. 
 

4.  In the floodplain statement: 
a.  FEMA is no longer under HUD.  Recommend replacing “Secretary of Housing and Urban 

Development” with “Federal Emergency Management Agency”. 
RE:  Item has been updated. 

b.  Use language from the current Flood Insurance Rage Map (FIRM) regarding Zone X, which 
indicates “areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain”, not “an area 
of Minimal Flooding”.   
RE:  Item has been updated. 
 

5.  Codes section 16-1432(a)(10) indicates a description of existing streets, including types and 
widths of existing surface shall be included. 
RE:  The information has been placed on the plat to indicate the distance from back of curb to 
back of curb along with an added asphalt describer” 
 

6.  Codes section 16-1432(a)(16) indicates signature block need for appropriate City officials. 
RE:  Signature blocks have been added. 
 

7.  Show existing right-of-way line. 
RE:  Discussion with Johnson County Public Works indicates the right-of-way line to be at the 
original right-of-way of 40 feet total width at this location, determining that the ½ right-of-way 
is at 20 feet from the section line.  We have included information on the plats that show the 
items used to determine this. 
 

8.  There are no utility easement shown on the proposed lot.  Recommend minimum 5ft wide 
utility easements around the lot perimeter. 
RE:  We have added the requested easement. 
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FINAL PLAT 

1.  Correct the legal description per comments included under Preliminary Plat, item 1, above. 
RE:  Item has been corrected. 

2.  Correct the Flood Zone statement per comments included under Preliminary Plat, Item 4. 
RE:  Item has been corrected. 

3.  Per codes section 16-1432(a)(8), show front setback line and dimensions and show locations 
and dimensions of all necessary easements. 
RE:  Items have been added. 

4.  Provide certification per codes section 16-1436(a)(9). 
RE:  Language has been added from the codes section and under the dedication statement 
block. 

5.  In the Easement statement, City of Olathe is incorrectly included.  Recommend direct copy of 
language provided in codes section 16-1436(a)(10). 
RE:  Language has been updated. 

 

 

 

 





































Item Number: Action Items- IV.-2.
Committee Meeting
Date:

11/15/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date: 11/8/2022 
Submitted By: John Jacobson 
Committee/Department: Neighborhood Services

Title: Rezoning and Preliminary Development Plan for EPC Mixed Use
Development

Item Type: Presentation

Recommendation:

Approval of Rezoning from CP-2 to MXD and Preliminary Development Plan for the EPC Mixed Use
Development at the Rocks 

Details:

The Preliminary Development Plan is too large of a file to attach in NOVUS, the link below takes you
to the plan on the City website:
https://www.roelandpark.org/DocumentCenter/View/4978/Roeland-
Park_PrelimDevelopmentPlan_COMBINED_revised-221101-PM?bidId=
Roeland-Park_PrelimDevelopmentPlan_COMBINED_revised-221101-PM (roelandpark.org)
The area being rezoned is consistent with the boundary of the Final Plat (document attached).
STAFF REPORT
        Completed By: John Jacobson, Building Official 
 

REQUEST :     
                                The applicant, EPC Real Estate Group is requesting a Zoning
amendment/Preliminary Development plan approval changing zoning from CP-2 to MXD. This
change is to facilitate the construction of mixed-use, multi-family and retail structure(s) at
Roe Boulevard and 48th Street.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:  The site has been a focal point of re-development for the city for over 30 years. This
proposal addresses a market need and provides housing options for those that are searching for an alternative
to single family housing. The site, market need, and scale of this proposal make this development unique in the
northeast Johnson county area.
The developer EPC is functioning as the applicant for the rezoning and development plan components of the
proposal, while the city is acting as its own agent for platting actions.
Staff has reviewed the preliminary development plan and provided comment. The developer has responded
and revised submittals accordingly. The review and responses are included as supporting documents.
Preliminary technical studies have been submitted by the developer and reviewed by the City Engineer. Those
comments have been attached for your review.
 
Proposed Land Use: 280-unit multi family structure with 3500 sq. foot retail/commercial space.

https://www.roelandpark.org/DocumentCenter/View/4978/Roeland-Park_PrelimDevelopmentPlan_COMBINED_revised-221101-PM?bidId=


Proposed Land Use: 280-unit multi family structure with 3500 sq. foot retail/commercial space.
Requested Variance from performance standards:

1. The ability to construct parking facilities between the street and the retail area along Roe Boulevard.
2. To allow the façade of the parking garage to face a street on the east elevation  

ANALYSIS:   
CHAPTER XVI – ZONING and SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

Section 16-316. - Consideration of Zoning Text Amendments
Section Sec. 16-322. - Preliminary Development Plans—When Required
Sec. 16-323. - Preliminary Development Plans—Submission Requirements and Contents
Sec. 16-1436. - Final Plats—Contents and Submission Requirements.
 Sec. 16-316. - Consideration of Zoning Text Amendments.

a. Public hearing required. Consideration of zoning text amendments shall require a public hearing
before the Planning Commission following publication notice as provided in Section 16-312.

b. Action by Planning Commission. A majority of the members of the Planning Commission present
and voting at the hearing shall be required to recommend approval, approval with conditions or
denial of the zoning text amendment to the Governing Body. The Planning Commission's
recommendation shall include a statement of the reasons for the recommendation.

Sec. 16-322. - Preliminary Development Plans—When Required.
(a)        A preliminary development plan which meets the requirements of  Section 16-322 shall be
submitted in support of all applications for:
(1) Rezoning, pursuant to Section 16-317, except applications for rezoning to a single-family residence
district and a duplex residence district;
(2) A special use permit, pursuant to  Section 16-318, with the exception of applications for in-home
daycare facilities; and
(3) A building permit for a project, which involves the construction of buildings on undeveloped land, or
the redevelopment of previously developed land, in all zoning districts, excepts the single-family and
duplex residence districts.
(b)        A preliminary development plan shall be required as to Subsection (3) above only when a final
development plan has not previously been approved for the project for which the building permit is being
sought or if a final development plan has been approved and then abandoned, pursuant to Section 16-
330.
(c)        The Governing Body may waive the requirement for submission of a preliminary development
plan for Subsection (3) above if it determines, in its sole discretion, that the nature or the content of the
redevelopment does not warrant plan review.
Sec. 16-323. - Preliminary Development Plans—Submission Requirements and Contents
(a)        Eight copies of the preliminary development plan shall be submitted in support of the application.
The preliminary development plan shall contain the following information:

(1) North arrow and scale.
(2) With regard to the subject property only:

(i) Existing topography with contours at five-foot intervals and delineating any land areas
within the 100-year flood plain.
(ii) Proposed location of buildings and other structures, parking areas, drives, walks,
screening, drainage patterns, public streets and easements. The parking Garage
Elevations will be detailed on the final development plan

(iii) Sufficient dimensions to indicate relationship between buildings, property lines, parking
areas and other elements of the plan.

(iv) General extent and character of proposed landscaping.
(3) With regard to areas within 200 feet of the subject property:

(i) Any public streets which are of record;
(ii) Any drives which exist or which are proposed to the degree that they appear on plans on
file with the City, except those serving single-family houses.
(iii) Any buildings which exist or are proposed to the degree that their location and size are
shown on plans on file with the City. Single- and two-family residential buildings may be
shown in approximate location and general size and shape.
(iv) The location and size of any drainage structures, such as culverts, paved or earthen
ditches or storm water sewers and inlets.

https://library.municode.com/ks/roeland_park/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIZOSURE_ART3APPR_DIVIINOHE_S16-312PUNO
https://library.municode.com/ks/roeland_park/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIZOSURE_ART3APPR_DIVIIIZOAMSPUSPE_S16-322PRDEPLHERE
https://library.municode.com/ks/roeland_park/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIZOSURE_ART3APPR_DIVIIIZOAMSPUSPE_S16-317REAPUBRE
https://library.municode.com/ks/roeland_park/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIZOSURE_ART3APPR_DIVIIIZOAMSPUSPE_S16-318SPUSPE
https://library.municode.com/ks/roeland_park/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIZOSURE_ART3APPR_DIVIIIZOAMSPUSPE_S16-330ABFIDEPL


ditches or storm water sewers and inlets.
(4) Preliminary sketches depicting the general style, size and exterior construction materials of the
buildings proposed. Where several building types are proposed on the plan, a separate sketch shall be
prepared for each type. These sketches shall include elevation drawings, but detailed drawings and
perspectives are not required.
(5) A schedule shall be included indicating total floor area, land area, parking spaces and other quantities
relative to the submitted plan in order that compliance with requirements of this chapter can be
determined.

(6) Name and address of landowner.
(7) Name and address of architect, landscape architect, planner, engineer, surveyor, or other person
involved in the preparation of the plan.

(8) Date of preparation of the plan.
(b) The following information shall be submitted in support of the application for the preliminary
development plan approval:

(1) All studies as may reasonably be required pursuant to section 16-304.
                    (2) Assurances of adequate public facilities as required by section 16-305
 
This proposal envisions a large multi-family use with a commercial component with intent of a restaurant use. 
The plan calls for several commons areas to provide open recreation areas or gathering spots for tenants and
attempts to utilize the existing topography to provide an architectural “Gateway” on the north end of the
community. 
 
IMPACTS:      The development proposal adds diversity to current housing options, an issue raised
by residents during the Comprehensive Plan update in 2020 and the Planning Sustainable Places
process of 2019. The design incorporates pedestrian interconnectivity, greenspace and energy
conservation elements that reflect goals in the current comprehensive plan. The location is within
walking distance to dining, shopping and commercial services as well as being located adjacent to
public transit. The building layout takes advantage of the 50’ of elevation change on the site, reducing
the amount of material to be hauled off or on site. This approach results in 8 floors that step up from
the lower to the upper level of the site. 
 
POLICY ISSUES:       There are some details to the plans that will be addressed in the final development plan
submittal such as the façade of the parking garage. Because this site is owned by the City, the Council has
authority over final exterior design and finishes. There are required minimum criteria such as art placement that
are being incorporated into the final design. In staff’s opinion, there is no direct conflict with the minimum policy
requirements. The submittal meets the spirit and intent of the ordinance.       
 
RECOMMENDATION:       The rezoning request and preliminary development plan are compliant with the
current comprehensive plan`s future land use map and are in line with the development goals for the site
Staff would recommend a motion for approval on the zoning amendment from CP-2 to MXD and approval of
the preliminary development plan as submitted for 4800 West Roe Parkway.

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  NA
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  NA

Line Item Code/Description:  NA

Additional Information

Please note variances to parking location and parking garage elevation  

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

https://library.municode.com/ks/roeland_park/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIZOSURE_ART3APPR_DIVIGEAPPR_S16-304SUTEST
https://library.municode.com/ks/roeland_park/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIZOSURE_ART3APPR_DIVIGEAPPR_S16-305ADPUFASE


Compliant with future land use plan

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Rezoning Area- Consistent with Final Plat Boundary Cover Memo

EPC Presentation on Preliminary Development Plan Cover Memo

Application and Submittals Cover Memo

Notificatioon Cover Memo

Certified List and Zoning Publication Cover Memo

Will Serve Evergy Cover Memo

Will Serve JCW Cover Memo

Will Serve Kansas Gas Cover Memo

Future Land Use Map Cover Memo

Proof of Publication Cover Memo

PDP Review Response Cover Memo
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Existing Site



THE ROCKS | MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT
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CONFIDENTIAL

Site Plan
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Development Summary Table
A Zoning

Existing CP-2
Proposed MXD

B Total Land Area
Existing 5.79 Acres

C Right-of-way
Existing 0.00 Acres
Proposed 0.00 Acres

D Net Land Area
Existing 5.79 Acres
Proposed 5.79 Acres

E Proposed Uses
Mixed-Use (Multi-Family, Restaurant, & Amenity)

F Structure Height & # of floors

Number of Floors 8
Structure  Height 95 ft

G Gross Floor Area & # of Units
Total  Building Count 1

Total Gross Floor Area (SF) 306,500

Total Unit Count 280
H Vehicle Parking

Parking Stalls Required* 330
Private Garage Stalls Provided 300

Public Surface Stalls Provided 95
Total Parking Stalls Provided 395

I Bike Parking
Stalls Required* 33

Stalls Provided 33
J Timeline

Estimated Start Date 6/1/2023
Estimated Completion Date 12/1/2024

K Requested Deviations

None
*Parking Notes:
Multi-Family: 1.0 Stall/ 1 Bed Dwelling Unit
                       1.5 Stall/ 2 Bed Dwelling Unit
Restaurants: 6 Stall/ 1000 SF
Bike Parking: 1 Stall/ 10 Required Parking Stalls
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Grading Plan
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Level 6-7 (3&4 Above Grade)
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South Elevation
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North West CornerVIEW OF CORNER FROM ROE BLVD & 48TH STREET

VIEW OF COMMERCIAL SPACE FROM NORTHWEST VEHICULAR ACCESS
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South West Corner
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Internal Use Only 

October 14, 2022 

Tyler Wysong, P.E.
Kimley-Horn
805 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 150 
Kansas City, MO 64105 

RE:  Roeland Park Mixed Use 
Roe Ave and W 48th Street 
Roeland Park, KS, 66205 

To Whom It May Concern: 

At your request, Evergy is providing this acknowledgement that the above-mentioned property is 
within Evergy’s service territory and, consequently, Evergy will serve the project consistent with its 
General Rules and Regulations. This correspondence is not a guarantee of service on any 
specific timeline. Changes, delays, or additions to the project’s design, timeline, and installation 
may result in delays or additional equipment necessary to ensure service upon completion of the 
project. Additionally, Evergy is subject to the availability of distribution equipment and any supply 
chain disruptions may affect Evergy’s ability to provide service. 

All projects must conform to Evergy’s Electrical Service Standards and service is dependent upon 
a timely application for electrical service and supporting information. Upon submission of updated 
project information, Evergy will work with you to provide information regarding our timeline for 
provision of service.  

Sincerely, 

Gwen Corches 
Field Design Supervisor 
Evergy 
16215 W 108th St. 
Lenexa, KS, 66219 
816-652-1842



(913) 715-8500 phone 11811 S. Sunset Drive Suite 2500 

(913) 715-8501 fax Olathe, Kansas 66061-7061 

TTY/TDD 1-800-766-3777 http://www.jocogov.org/dept/wastewater 

 

 

October 14, 2022 
 
Tyler Wysong, PE 
Kimley-Horn 
805 Pennsylvania Avenue  
Suite 150 
Kansas City, MO 64105 
 
RE: Sanitary Sewer Availability for the Northeast Corner of 48th Street and Roe Avenue 

PID PF251204-3014 
 
Dear Tyler, 
 
Collection of sanitary sewer flows for parcel PID PF251204-3014 located at the northeast corner of 48th Street 
and Roe Avenue is available. However, JCW does not treat the sanitary flows at this area. Confirmation that 
flows can be treated from this development by the Unified Government of Wyandotte County will need to be 
provided before JCW will release sanitary connection permits for this site.  
 
Sanitary main extension(s) and/or modification of the existing system may be required to be completed prior to 
the issuance of sanitary connection permits. Sanitary extensions and/or modifications required to serve this 
site must be completed by the developer or owner of the property in accordance with Johnson County 
Wastewater (JCW) procedures, standards, and specifications. Plans for extensions and/or modifications are 
reviewed and approved by JCW before construction can proceed.    
  
Information on the sanitary main extension and/or modification plan review and permitting  
process, including fees, procedures, standards, and specifications are available on the Privately-Financed 
Sewer Main Projects page at https://www.jocogov.org/department/wastewater/developers-engineers-
contractors/privately-financed-sewer-main-development. Documents required for review shall meet JCW’s 
Minimum Plan Requirements for Gravity Sewer Main Projects.  
  
A JCW sewer connection permit is required prior to construction of the building sewers. Requirements for JCW 
commercial building permitting are available on the commercial permitting page at 
https://www.jocogov.org/department/wastewater/developers-engineers-contractors/commercial-permitting. For 
commercial building construction and all tenant finish projects, complete the JCW online Commercial 
Connection Permit application and provide a copy of the completed JCW online application with a complete set 
of project plans (including all site and building plans) to JCW’s  
Commercial Plan Review Group to initiate the review process.  The commercial permit submittals are  
to be made no later than the submittal to the City for building permitting.  A connection fee schedule is  
also available on the Commercial Permitting page. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 913-715-8542. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Shannon Parks, PE 
New Development Compliance Engineer  

https://www.jocogov.org/department/wastewater/developers-engineers-contractors/privately-financed-sewer-main-development
https://www.jocogov.org/department/wastewater/developers-engineers-contractors/privately-financed-sewer-main-development
https://www.jocogov.org/department/wastewater/developers-engineers-contractors/commercial-permitting.


 

 

 
11401 West 89th Street 

Overland Park, KS 66214 

kansasgasservice.com 

 

 

 

October 17, 2022 

 

 

Mr. Tyler Wysong 

Kimley-Horn 

805 Pennsylvania, Suite 150 

Kansas City MO 64105 
 

 

Re: “Will Serve” Letter – W. 48th & Roe Parkway, Roeland Park, KS 

 

Dear Mr. Wysong, 

 

This letter is to confirm Kansas Gas Service has gas main facilities in the vicinity of . 48th & 

Roe Parkway, Roeland Park, KS.  The best route to get service to the site, installation of new 

gas main, easements, relocation of existing pipe location or size, grade changes, location of 

gas meters, termination of old services, or any cost associated would still need to be 

determined.  Please consult with us prior to finalizing your plans so Kansas Gas Service can 

determine the best route to provide service to the project, adequate space and safe locations for 

all gas meters.  A map of our facilities is attached for your information. 

 

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Bill Ahrens 

Project Manager III 



DISCLAIMER: This document and information herein is a visual 
representation and approximation of ONE Gas facilities and is 
subject to revision at any time without notice. It is an informational 
tool and is not guaranteed, warranted, or represented to be to scale, 
complete, accurate, or depicting depth. ONE Gas disclaims any and 
all liability for same. Call 811 by dialing 811 prior to and excavation.

ONE Gas Map

2,257

© Latitude Geographics Group Ltd.
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Future Land Use Map
September 2020 City Council Adoption Date: 09-08-2020
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Item Number: Action Items- IV.-3.
Committee Meeting
Date:

11/15/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date: 11/8/2022 
Submitted By: John Jacobson 
Committee/Department: Neighborhood Services
Title: Final Plat- The Rocks Subdivision
Item Type: Presentation

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the Final Plat for The Rocks Subdivision 

Details:

STAFF REPORT
        Completed By: John Jacobson, Building Official 
 

REQUEST :     
                        The city, as the land owner is acting as its own agent is proposing a final plat to
reflect the current legal description and public improvements on the site to facilitate future
development.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:  The site has been a focal point of re-development for the city for over 30 years. This
proposal addresses a market need and provides housing options for those that are searching for an alternative
to single family housing. The site, market need, and scale of this proposal make this development unique in the
northeast Johnson county area.
The city is acting as its own agent for this platting action.
Staff has reviewed the plat and provided comment. The surveyor has responded and revised submittals
accordingly.
 
ANALYSIS:   
CHAPTER XVI – ZONING and SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
Sec. 16-1436. - Final Plats—Contents and Submission Requirements.

(a)        Final plats shall be drawn to a scale of one inch to 100 feet, or at another scale acceptable to the
City Engineer. Eight copies of the final plat shall be submitted in support of the application. The final plat
shall contain the following information:

(1)        North arrow and scale.
(2)        Legal description.
(3)        The name of the subdivision and adjacent                    subdivisions.
(4)        A system of lot and block numbers in orderly sequence.
(5)        The names of streets which shall conform to the existing pattern.
(6)        A boundary survey of third order surveying accuracy (maximum closure error one in
5,000) with bearings and distances referring to section or fractional section corners or other



5,000) with bearings and distances referring to section or fractional section corners or other
baseline shown on the plat and readily reproducible on the ground.
(7)        Calculation sheets containing the following data: length and radii of all curb, street and
lot lines; bearings and length of all straight street and lot lines; and the area in square feet of
each lot. Bearings and distances referring to section or fractional section corners or other
baseline shown on the plat shall be readily reproducible on the ground.
(8)        The dimensions, in feet and decimals of feet, of setback lines along front and side
streets and the location and dimension of all necessary easements.
(9)        Certification of dedication of all streets, highways and other rights-of-way or parcels for
public park or other public use, signed by the owners and all other parties who have a
mortgage or lien interest in the property.
(10)      A statement on the plat concerning utility easements as follows:

"An easement or license to enter upon, locate, construct and maintain or authorize
the location, construction or maintenance and use of conduits, water, gas, sewer
pipes, poles, wires, drainage facilities, ducts and cables, and similar facilities, upon,
over and under these areas outlined and designated on this plat as "Utility
Easement" or "U/E," is hereby granted to the City of Roeland Park, Kansas, and
other governmental entities as may be authorized by state law to use the easement
for these purposes."

(11)      A statement on the plat concerning prior easement rights as follows:
"The undersigned proprietor of that property shown on this plat does hereby
dedicate for public use and public ways and thoroughfares, all parcels and parts of
land indicated on that plat as streets, terraces, places, roads, drives, lanes, avenues
and alleys not heretofore dedicated. Where prior easement rights have been
granted to any person, utility or corporation on those parts of the land so dedicated,
and any pipes, lines, poles and wires, conduits, ducts or cables heretofore installed
thereupon and therein are required to be relocated, in accordance with proposed
improvements as now set forth, the undersigned proprietor hereby absolves and
agrees to indemnify the City of Roeland Park, Kansas, from any expense incident to
the relocation of any existing utility installations within the prior easement."

(12)      Location and elevations of the 100-year flood plain for all lots thereby affected shall be
shown and shall include calculations.
(13)      Certification by a registered surveyor to the effect that the plat represents a survey
made by him or her.
(14)      Name and address of landowner.
(15)      Name and address of the engineer and surveyor preparing the plat.
(16)      Date of preparation of the plat.
(17)      Signature block for appropriate City officials.
(b)        The following items shall be submitted in support of the application for final plat
approval:
All technical studies as may reasonably be required by the City Engineer.
(2) Assurances of adequate public facilities as required by section 16-305.

 
PARKLAND Consideration
This proposal envisions a large multi-family use with a commercial component with intent on a small (3,500 sf)
restaurant use.  While the zoning classification is mixed use, the primary use of the site is residential in nature
and as such has been reviewed for possible parkland dedication. 
Subdivision regulations require not more than 10% of the gross acreage of a subdivision to be considered to
fulfill the parkland dedication requirement. The land area contained in the final plat is 7.26 acres, inclusive of
Roe Parkway right of way. Based upon the 10% limit, dedication of park land from this platted area would be
limited to .726 acres.  
Roeland Park has 4.37 acres of parkland per 1,000 population currently. If this site were to include 280 living
units (current projection) with an average population per unit of 1.25 persons the total estimated population
would be 350. Applying that 4.37 acre standard this development's population would require 1.53 acres of
parkland (maintaining the city's current ratio).  Note that this exceeds the 10% parkland dedication limit (.726
acres). The recreation and gathering space provided in the EPC project (central locations in green on the
attached plat sheet) for the residents of this community totals (26,150/43,560) .60 acres.  The green space

https://library.municode.com/ks/roeland_park/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIZOSURE_ART3APPR_DIVIGEAPPR_S16-305ADPUFASE


attached plat sheet) for the residents of this community totals (26,150/43,560) .60 acres.  The green space
(highlighted in yellow on the attach plan; NE= 7,555 sf and SW= 21,955 sf) areas total (29,510/43,560) .68
acres, staff would allocate that area a 25% credit or .17 acres toward parkland credit for a combined
parkland equivalent of .77 acres provided on site.    
 The City is selling 6.64 acres to EPC for $3.45 million or $519,578/acre. This is the market rate of the ground. 
Option 1: Consider the .77 acres of gathering, recreating and green space provided in the EPC project site as
meeting the parkland dedication requirement (areas highlighted in green and yellow on attached plan); no
additional dedication or payment in lieu of dedication would be required. 
Option 2: The lot east of Roe Parkway (highlighted in blue on the attached plan) could be donated as park land,
it includes .85 acres and would satisfy the .726 acre parkland dedication requirement. This lot does have
significant elevation change and is the site of an inground storm water detention facility which limits land use. 
Option 3: The .726 acre parkland requirement could be addressed with a payment in lieu of parkland dedication
(proceeds would come from the land sale) of $377,213.  These resources could be used to make
improvements to our existing parks or be used to purchase a suitable park site.
The options above have been considered by the Parks and Trees Committee and the consensus from that
group including the co-chairs, is that Option 3, the $377,213 payment in lieu of the park requirement that could
be used towards Parks, makes the most sense and is the best option.
Staff is looking for a recommendation concerning the parkland dedication from the Planning Commission to
accompany the final plat to the City Council
IMPACTS:      Right of way boundaries are cleaned up with numerous encumbrances addressed as part of
the plat action. Easement for existing public improvements and existing utilities for maintenance purposes
in the future and compliance with minimum plat standards. There are no public utility extension or public
roadway extensions anticipated with the creation of the two lots reflected in the final plat.  The existing
road and public utilities are sufficient to service the two lots. 
 
POLICY ISSUES:       In staff’s opinion, there is no direct conflict with the minimum policy requirements. The
submittal meets the spirit and intent of the subdivision regulations       
 
RECOMMENDATION:       The final plat is compliant with the subdivision regulations and are in line with the
development goals for the site.
Staff would recommend a motion for approval of the final plat for the Rocks Subdivision as submitted for 4800
West Roe Parkway.

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  0
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  NA

Line Item Code/Description:  NA

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

Complies with Comprehensive Plan goals and land use projections for the area.

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Final Plat Application Cover Memo

Final Plat Cover Memo

Parkland Dedication Supporting Plan Cover Memo



Parkland Dedication Supporting Plan Cover Memo
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Item Number: Discussion Items- V.-1.
Committee
Meeting Date:

11/15/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date: 11/10/2022 
Submitted By: John Jacobson 
Committee/Department: Neighborhood Services
Title: Row House Concept Revisions
Item Type: Presentation

Recommendation:

Review and comment on architects revision to concept 

Details:

The architect has made changes based on the discussion at the last meeting and would further
feedback on changes.

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  0
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  NA

Line Item Code/Description:  NA

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Row Home Design 2nd submittal Cover Memo
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Roeland Park Proposed Townhouse Development
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Project No.: 2022.31
Date: September 9, 2022
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